

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY)
INFORMATION CENTER,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
UNITED STATES)
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,)
)
Defendant.)
_____)

Case No. 1:13-cv-01961-KBJ

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

ELIZABETH J. SHAPIRO
Deputy Branch Director

CAROLINE J. ANDERSON
Trial Attorney
U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Division
20 Massachusetts Ave. NW. Room 7220
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 305-8645
Caroline.J.Anderson@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THE GOVERNMENT IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT 2

 A. The Government Properly Withheld Classified Information Pursuant to
 FOIA Exemption 1..... 2

 B. The Government has Properly Withheld Information Pursuant to the
 National Security Act and FOIA Exemption 3..... 3

 C. The Government has Properly Withheld Information Concerning Law
 Enforcement Techniques and Procedures Pursuant to FOIA Exemption
 7(E). 6

 D. Defendant has Released All Non-Exempt, Reasonably Segregable Portions
 of the Responsive Documents..... 7

CONCLUSION..... 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Civil Liberties Union of Southern California v. U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services,
 133 F. Supp. 3d 234 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 6, 7

Carter v. Dep’t of Commerce,
 830 F.2d 388 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 3

Ctr. for Nat’l Sec. Studies v. Dep’t of Justice,
 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 7

Gutman v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
 238 F. Supp. 2d 284 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 3

Holy Spirit Ass’n v. CIA,
 636 F.2d 838 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 5

Jefferson v. DOJ, Office of Prof’l Responsibility,
 284 F.3d 172 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 6

Krikorian v. Dep’t of State,
 984 F.2d 461 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 3, 6

Larson v. Dep’t of State,
 565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 6

Maydak v. DOJ,
 218 F.3d 760 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 4, 5

Maynard v. CIA,
 986 F.2d 547 (1st Cir. 1993)..... 3

Meeropol v. Meese,
 790 F.2d 942 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 3

See Milner v. Dep’t of Navy,
 562 U.S. 562, 583-85 (2011).....7

Pratt v. Webster,
 673 F.2d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 1, 6

Pub. Citizen v. Dep’t of State,
 276 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 3

Hayden v. NSA/Cent. Sec. Serv.,
 608 F.2d 1381 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 3

Senate of Puerto Rico v. DOJ,
 823 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 5

Shoenman v. FBI,
 763 F. Supp. 2d 173 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 6

Strang v. U.S. Arms Control & Disarmament Agency,
 864 F.2d 859 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 7

Tax Analysts v. I.R.S.,
 294 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 7

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552..... 2, 7

MISCELLANEOUS

Blacks Law Dictionary (10th Ed. 2014)..... 4
